Pre-Tax Cashflow 2 031 50 667

Tax 143 3 013

139

SRK Consulting: 527928_ElandsfonteinCPR Page xix

MANS/WANL 527928_Elandsfontein CPR_Report_Final_20181010 October 2018

Cashflow Calculations
Total

USD million
Total

ZAR million

Cashflow 406 8 912

NPV (at 8% nominal discount rate) 262

The results of the sensitivity analyses are shown in Table ES.9 below.

The current base case NPV, discounted at 8%, is USD262 million. All tested scenarios showed a

positive NPV. A 20% higher price increased the NPV to USD359 million.

A 10% lower mass yield recovery reduced the NPV from USD262 million to USD214 million, while

a 10% increase in mass recovery produced an NPV of USD311 million. Confidence in the recovery

of the modified process and the level of mass yield at which the plant can produce a saleable product

will be the key factors in confirming the viability of the project.

Changes in Capex had the smallest impact on the NPV, primarily because the bulk of the Capex is

sunk. Increasing the remaining Capex by 40% reduced NPV by approximately USD4 million.

Table ES.9: Sensitivity analyses on the NPV (post tax)

Factor Sensitivity analyses results

Price sensitivity

Sensitivity scenarios 80% 90% 100% 110% 120%

Change from base case - 20% - 10% 0 + 10% + 20%

 NPV (USD million) 165 214 262 311 359

Opex sensitivity

Sensitivity scenarios 80% 90% 100% 110% 120%

Change from base case -20% -10% 0 +10% +20%

 NPV (USD million) 311 286 262 239 215

New Capex sensitivity

Sensitivity scenarios 100% 110% 120% 130% 140%

Change from base case 0 +10% +20% +30% +40%

 NPV (USD million) 262 261 260 259 258

Recovery sensitivity

Sensitivity scenarios  90% 100% 105% 110%

Change from base case - -10% 0 +5% +10%

 NPV (USD million)  214 262 287 311

Discount rate sensitivity

Sensitivity scenarios 6% 7% 8% 9% 10%

Change from base case -25% -12.5% 0 +12.5% +25%

 NPV (USD million) 308 284 262 242 225

Note: Opex – Operating expenditure

The NPV for the project is positive in all outcomes of the sensitivity analysis. Increased certainty or

improved performance in terms of plant recovery and Capex would serve to further substantiate

these values to confirm the NPV. A Probable Ore Reserve has been declared as the proposed plant

modifications still have a relatively high level of uncertainty associated. The completion of the test

programme will increase the confidence in the economics by increasing the confidence in the

selectivity and recovery of the modified plant prior to the initiation of the capital programme.